be due and payable from the Group to the employee. Hence, there is no expected
contribution to the Plan in 2025.

The December 31 actuarial valuation uses these principal actuarial assumptions at
the reporting date:

 2024 2023
Discount rate 6.04% 7.07%
Future salary increases 3.00% 3.00%

Assumptions regarding the mortality and disability rates are based on the 2001 CSO
Table - Generational (Scale AA, Society of Actuaries) and the Disability Study,
Period 2, Benefit 5 (Society of Actuaries), respectively.

The weighted-average duration of the DBO is 7.96 years and 7.46 years as at
December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Maturity analysis of the benefit payments over the period of 10 years as at
December 31 follows:

Carrying
Amount

Contractual
Cash Flows

Within
1 Year

Within
1 - 5 Years

Within
6 - 10 Years

2024 P9,134,208 P8,022,962 P324,150 P3,980,769 P3,718,043

2023 P9,373,044 P10,174,206 P374,690 P3,947,591 P5,851,925

2022 P8,297,644 P10,259,672 P519,348 P2,047,256 P7,693,068

Sensitivity Analysis
Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial
assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would have increased
(decreased) the DBO by the amounts shown below:

2024 + 1% - 1%
Discount rate  (P804,520) P909,128
Expected rate of salary increases 938,522 (851,602)

2023 + 1% - 1%
Discount rate  (P858,568) P975,548
Expected rate of salary increases 1,004,493 (905,517)

2022 + 1% - 1%
Discount rate  (P858,568) P975,548
Expected rate of salary increases 1,004,493 (905,517)

- 19 -

15. Income Taxes

The components of the income tax benefit are as follows:

 2024 2023 2022
Current  P698,427 P33,255 P35,425
Deferred (5,159,618) (5,298,315) (5,165,892)
 (P4,461,191) (P5,265,060) (P5,130,467)

The reconciliation of the income tax benefit computed at the statutory tax rate to the
actual benefit shown in profit or loss is as follows:

 2024 2023 2022
Loss before income tax benefit (P81,705,331) (P80,189,103) (P77,987,681)

Statutory tax rate for income
tax expense 20%/25% 20%/25% 20%/25%

Income tax benefits   (P20,426,333) (P19,496,920) (P19,496,920)
Additions to (reductions in)

income tax due to the effects of:
Unrecognized deferred tax

asset on NOLCO and MCIT 13,515,755 15,133,597 15,133,597
Nondeductible expenses 232,759 3,809 3,809
Interest income already

subjected to final tax (4,523) (770,953) (770,953)
Other 2,221,151 -   -

 (P4,461,191) (P5,130,467) (P5,130,467)

The movements of the deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are as follows:

December 31, 2024
Balance

January 1, 2024
Recognized

in Profit or Loss
Recognized

in OCI

Balance
December 31,

2023
Deferred tax liability:

Revaluation surplus on property and
equipment P203,649,490 (P4,892,150) P   -   P198,757,340

Deferred tax assets:
Retirement benefits liability 1,482,424 266,158 (101,436) 1,647,146
Unrealized foreign exchange loss (3,801) 1,310 -   (2,491)

 1,478,623 267,468 (101,436) 1,644,655

 P202,170,867 (P5,159,618) P101,436 P197,112,685

December 31, 2023
Balance

January 1, 2023
Recognized

in Profit or Loss
Recognized

in OCI

Balance
December 31,

2023
Deferred tax liability:

Revaluation surplus on property and
equipment P208,827,941 (P5,178,451) P   -   P203,649,490

Deferred tax assets:
Retirement benefits liability 1,481,643 123,665 (122,884) 1,482,424
Unrealized foreign exchange loss -   (3,801) -   (3,801)

 1,481,643 119,864 (122,884) 1,478,623

 P207,346,298 (P5,298,315) P122,884 P202,170,867

- 20 -

December 31, 2022
Balance

January 1, 2022
Recognized

in Profit or Loss
Recognized

in OCI

Balance
December 31,

2022
Deferred tax liability:

Revaluation surplus on property and
equipment P213,720,091 (P4,892,150) P   -   P208,827,941

Deferred tax assets:
Retirement benefits liability 1,303,093 288,671 (110,121) 1,481,643
Unrealized foreign exchange loss 14,929 (14,929) -   -

 1,318,022 273,742 (110,121) 1,481,643

 P212,402,069 (P5,165,892) P110,121 P207,346,298

Deferred tax assets in respect of possible future taxable benefit arising from NOLCO
and MCIT are not recognized because management has assessed that the future
taxable profits will not be available against which the Group can utilize the benefits
thereon.

Details of the Parent Company’s NOLCO are as follows:

Year Incurred Amount Applied Expired Balance Expiry Year
2024 P51,616,868 P   -   P   -   P51,616,868 2027
2023 18,627,924 -   -   18,627,924 2026
2022 14,483,139 -   -   14,483,139 2025
2021 59,520,608 -   -   59,520,608 2026

[…]

expected contribution to the Plan in 2024.

The December 31 actuarial valuation uses these principal actuarial assumptions at
the reporting date:

 2024 2023
Discount rate 6.13% 6.04%
Future salary increases 3.00% 3.00%

Assumptions regarding the mortality and disability rates are based on the 2001 CSO
Table - Generational (Scale AA, Society of Actuaries) and the Disability Study,
Period 2, Benefit 5 (Society of Actuaries), respectively.

- 20 -

The weighted-average duration of the DBO is 7.96 years and 7.46 years as at
December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Maturity analysis of the benefit payments over the period of 10 years as at
December 31 follows:

Carrying
Amount

Contractual
Cash Flows

Within
1 Year

Within
1 - 5 Years

Within
6 - 10 Years

2024 P9,134,208 P8,022,962 P324,150 P3,980,769 P3,718,043

2023 P9,373,044 P10,174,206 P374,690 P3,947,591 P5,851,925

2022 P8,297,644 P10,259,672 P519,348 P2,047,256 P7,693,068

Sensitivity Analysis
Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial
assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would have increased
(decreased) the DBO by the amounts shown below:

2024 + 1% - 1%
Discount rate  (P804,520) P909,128
Expected rate of salary increases 938,522 (851,602)

2023 + 1% - 1%
Discount rate  (P858,568) P975,548
Expected rate of salary increases 1,004,493 (905,517)

2022 + 1% - 1%
Discount rate  (P848,198) P971,463
Expected rate of salary increases 1,010,183 (900,160)

16. Income Taxes

The components of the income tax expense are as follows:

 2024 2023 2022
Current tax expense P698,427 P33,255 P35,425
Deferred tax benefit (9,981,155) (5,298,315) (6,432,343)
 (P9,282,728) P5,265,060 P6,396,918

- 21 -

The reconciliation of the income tax(benefit) expense computed at the statutory tax
rate to the actual(benefit) expense shown in profit or loss is as follows:

 2024 2023 2022
Loss before income tax (P87,782,327) (P85,484,366) (P80,593,350)

Statutory tax rate for income
tax expense 25.00% 25.00% 25.00%

Income tax benefit (21,945,582) (21,371,092) (20,148,338)
Additions to (reductions in)

income tax due to the tax
effects of:
Unrecognized deferred tax

asset on NOLCO and MCIT 12,516,534 15,827,062 14,518,564
Nondeductible expense 232,759 860,666 3,809
Interest income already

subjected to final tax (4,523) (765,099) (770,953)
Others (97,916) 183,403 -

 (P9,298,728) (P5,265,060) (P6,396,918)

The movements for the deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are as follows:

December 31, 2024

Balance
January 1,

2024
Recognized in
Profit or Loss

Recognized in
OCI

Balance
December 31,

2024
Deferred tax liabilities:

Right-of-use asset - net P5,326,159 (P269,479) P   -   P5,056,680
Revaluation surplus on

property and equipment 45,435,789 (5,075,552) -   40,360,237
 50,761,948 (5,345,031) -   45,416,917

Deferred tax assets:
Retirement benefits liability 1,482,425 266,157 (101,436) 1,647,146
Lease liability 12,523,599 1,170,822 -   13,694,421
Unrealized foreign exchange

loss (3,801) 1,310 -   (2,491)
Allowance for uncollectible

accounts -   3,197,837 -   3,197,837
 14,002,222 4,636,126 (101,436) 18,536,911

 P36,759,726 (P9,981,155) P101,436 P26,880,006

December 31, 2023

Balance
January 1,

2023
Recognized in
Profit or Loss

Recognized in
OCI

Balance
December 31,

2023
Deferred tax liabilities:

Right-of-use asset - net P5,841,594 (P515,435) P   -   P5,326,159
Revaluation surplus on

property and equipment 50,327,940 (4,892,151) -   45,435,789
 56,169,534 (5,407,586) -   50,761,948

Deferred tax assets:
Retirement benefits liability 1,481,643 123,665 (122,884) 1,482,425
Lease liability 12,752,734 (229,135) -   12,523,599
Unrealized foreign exchange

loss -   (3,801) -   (3,801)
Accrued rent -   -   -   -

 14,234,377 (109,271) (122,884) 14,002,222

 P41,935,157 (P5,298,315) P122,884 P36,759,726

- 22 -

December 31, 2022

Balance
January 1,

2022
Recognized in
Profit or Loss

Recognized in
OCI

Balance
December 31,

2021
Deferred tax liabilities:

Right-of-use asset - net P6,357,029 (P515,435) P   -   P5,841,594
Revaluation surplus on

property and equipment 55,220,090 (4,892,150) -   50,327,940
 61,577,119 (5,407,585) -   56,169,534

Deferred tax assets:
Retirement benefits liability 1,303,093 288,671 (110,121) 1,481,643
Lease liability 12,001,718 751,016 -   12,752,734
Unrealized foreign exchange

loss 14,928 (14,928) -   -
 13,319,739 1,024,759 (110,121) 14,234,377

 P48,257,380 (P6,432,344) P110,121 P41,935,157

Deferred tax assets in respect of possible future taxable benefit arising from NOLCO
and MCIT are not recognized because management has assessed that the future
taxable profits will not be available against which the Company can utilize the
benefits thereon.

On March 26, 2021, the President of the Philippines approved the Corporate
Recovery and Tax Incentives for Enterprises or the CREATE Act, with nine (9)
provisions vetoed by the President. Below are the salient features of the CREATE
Act that are relevant to the Company.

a) Corporate income tax rate is reduced from 30% to 20% for domestic corporations